{(Malled 3/24/88)
ALT/ACP/rar *
Decision 88 03 9€7 MAR 23 1988
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INURITAR
OUﬂhCUu\J L

Application 84-06-014
(Filed June 6, 1984:;
amended December 21, 1984)

Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company, For Authorization
To Establish A Rate Adjustment
Procedure For Its Diablo Canyon
Nuclear Power Plant:; To Increase
Its Electric Rates to Reflect The
Cost Of Owning, Operating, Main-
taining and Eventually Decommission-
ing Unit 1 O0f The Plant; And To
Reduce Electric Rates Under Its
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause And
Annual Energy Rate T¢ Reflect
Decreased Fuel Expense.

(Electric)

And Related Matter.

Application 85-08-025
(Filed August 12, 1585)

Ml Mt W "l el W e Nl st M el s N et N W Nl N N P

| INTERTM OPXNION ADOPTING STIFULATION REGARDING
—— NONINVESTMENT FXPENSES (PHASE 1P)

This deczslon adopts the stzpulat;on regard;ng
noninvestment expenses for the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
submitted by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and the

.Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) and authorizes PGLE to book |
for later recovery reasonable noninvestment expenses for the plant.

PG&E was the only party to file comment#(on the proposed
decision of the administrative law judge (ALJ) on this matter. We
have considered PGSE’s comments and will adopt the ALJ’s proposed
decision as filed. ‘




A.84-06-014, A.85-08-025 ALY/ACP/rsr w

1 1_of ) ipulats
The Commission has addressed noninvestment expenses on a
nunber of occasions in conjunction with the Diablo Canyon rate
proceeding. The Commission first addressed noninvestnent expenses
in Decision (D.) 85-03-021, dated March 6, 1985, as subsequently
modified by D.85-05-040. In those decisions, PG&E was authorized
to reflect noninvestment expenses in the Diabloe Canyon Adjustment
Account (DCAA) up to a stipulated level of Unit 1 Operating and
Maintenance (0&M) and Administrative and General (A&G) expenses.
Thereafter, by D.85-12-085, dated December 18, 1985, the
Commission authorized PG&E an interim rate increase of $53.8
million to ¢over the O&M expenses of Unit 1. At the same time, it
authorized PG&E to book $69.953 million in the DCAA for
noninvestment expenses. | L
The Commission addressed noninvestment expenseS‘again in
D.86-01-054, authorxzzng PG&E to accrue in the DCAA 2 st;pulated
level of Unit 2 neninvestment expenses.
In D.87-10-041, dated October 16, 1987, the Commission

recognized that PG&E’s noninvestment expenses may exceed the amount

that it was allowed to collect in rates or book in the DCAA. ,
Therefore, the Commission authorized DCAA.accruals not,to-excéed~
$197.076 million annually for noninvestment expenses,’ anludlng ‘
refueling costs. ' : , :

Following the issuance o:’D 87—10-041, a prehear;ng
conference was held and a procedural schedule determined for
hearing evidence on'noninvestment expenses. On January 4, 1988,
PG4E filed its testimony on noninvestment expenses.

Thereafter, on January 13,.1988, PG&E and the DRA jointlyﬁj

filed a proposed stipulation regarding noninvestment expenses. fdr“
the Diable Canyon plant. The proposed stipulatxon addresses not -
only the level of non;nvestment expenses for test year" 1988 and

subsequent years until PG&E’s next general. rate case, but also the‘\

reasonableness of expenses prev;ously author;zed and/or recorded 1n




A.84-06-014, A.85-08-025 ALJ/ACP/rsr *

the DCAA. While PG&E and the DRA stipulated to the level of
noninvestment expenses, the parties did not agree on the rate
treatment for those expenses.

On January 28, 1988 a prehearing conference was held to
receive comments or protests on the proposed stipulation. No party
protested the proposed stipulation or asked for hearings on the
matter. Hearings on the rate treatment for noninvestment expenses
are scheduled to commence March 1, 1988. :

Pending the determination of the proper rate treatment
for the agreed upon noninvestment expenses, PG&E requested that the
Commission allow it to accrue up to the stipulated amount ($201.6
million) for 1988 test year noninvestment expenses in the DCAA.

P - ¢ the Stipulati : |

The stipulation is attached as Appendix A. It p:bvides
that for test year 1988, reasohableuDiablo‘Canyon noninvestmentj s
expenses are $201.6 million on a CPUC jurisdictional basis. This °
includes O&M expenses of $66 million per unit, re!uellng expenses. f
of $19 million per unit and A&G, payroll taxes, franchise fees and
uncollectibles of $31.6 million. These last items have been
calculated in accordance with the factors authorized in PG&E’s last
general rate case.. . o

The stipulation also provides a mechanism for adjusting
the level of expenses for 1989 and subsequent years until PG&E’s
next general rate case. The agreed upon 1988 level of noninvest-
ment expense will be adjusted for attrition by the escalat;on
factors applzed to base rate attrition adjustments. Adgustments
also will be made for the estimated and actual qumber of retuellng
outages that are expected to occur. :

In addition, the: stipulation provides that if the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing fees increase over the: 1987
level of such expenses, PGLE will be allowed to recover the
increase in its 1988 attrition adjustment..




A.84-06-014, A.85-08-025 ALJ/ACP/xsr W

Finally, the stipulation provides that the noninvestment
expenses recorded by PG&E in the DCAA are reasonable subject to the
limitations discussed in the decisions cited above and to further
confirmation by DRA audit.

Di .

We are satisfied that the stipulation presented by PGLE
and the DRA is reasonable. :

The Attorney General of the State of California. (AG) and
the U.S. Department of Defense stated at the January 28, 1988
hearing that they did not object to the stipulation. No other
party protested the stipulation or asked for hearings. A&G
expenses, payroll taxes,. and franchise fees and uncollectibles are
based on factors authorized in PG&E’s last general rate case.

Noninvestment expenses.previously recorded in the DCAA,
subject to the limitations set forth in our previous decisions, are .
reasonable.

The parties did not agree on the rate treatment for the
stipulated expenses. The DRA and AG requested hearings on this
issue which were held March 1 and 2, 1988. 1In the interim, it is
reasonable to authorize PGLE to accrue up- to the stzpulated amount
of noninvestment expenses (5201 6 milllon) in the DCAA for test
year 1988. ‘

Pindi ¢ Pact

1. PG&E and the DRA bhave entered into a stipulat;on
regarding nan&nvestment expenses for the Dxeblo Canyon Nuclear
Power Plant. . ‘ : :

2. The proposed stzpulat;on was mailed to all part;es on’
January 13, 1988. , ,

3. A properly noticed prehearlng conference was held on
January 28, 1988 to consider the st;pulatzan, no party to the
proceedzng raised any substantive object;on.to-provxsxons of the
stipulation or requested further hear;ngs on the terms of the
stipulation.




A.84-06-014, A.85-08~025 ALJ/ACP/rsr *

4.

Key provisions of the stipulation are:

A

Reasonable O&M expense for Diablo Canyon is
$66 million pexr unit in 1988 on a
California Public Utilities Commission
(CPUC) jurisdictional basis.

Reasonable refueling outage expense for
Diablo Canyon is $19 million per unit in
1988 on a CPUC jurisdictional basis.

Two refueling outages are scheduled for
1988.

Reasonable levels of other noninvestment
expenses for 1988 expressed on a CPUC
jurisdictional basis include $7.4 million
for insurance, $16.3 million for pensions
and benefits, $6.3 million for payroll
taxes, and $1.6 million for uncollect;bles
and franchise requlrements-

The estimates set fo:tn.in 44. have been
deternmined based on factors authorized in
PG4&E’s last general rate case.

For 1989 and future years, until PG&E’s
next general rate case, the 1988 level of .
noninvestment-related expenses will be
adjusted: for attrition by the escalation
factors applied to base rate attrltion
adjustments.

Retuel;ng outage expenses for zuture years
will be based upon the number of retueling
outages estimated for the tuture-,

If NRC licensing. fees.increase over the
1987 level, PG&E will be allowed to recover
the increase in its attrition mechanism,
beginning in 1989.

Noninvestment amounts previously‘recorded
in the DCAA are reasonable up to the limits
previously authorized for accrual by ‘the
COmm;ssion. ,

PGLE has. incurred reasonable expenses of at
least the levels authorized and/or recorded
in the DCaA.




A.84-06-014, A.85-08-025 ALJ/ACP/rsr %%

S. The parties have not agreed on the proper ratemaking
treatment for the stipulated expenses. ;

6. The provisions of the stipulation are reasonable.
conclusions of Law

1. The provisions of the stipulation between PG&E and the
DRA concerning past and future noninvestment expenses are
reasonable and should be approved.

2. Pending a decision on the proper rate treatment for the
stipulated noninvestment expenses, PG&E should be allowed to accrue:
noninvestment expenses in the DCAA up to the level set forth in the
stipulation. .

3. This decision should be made eftect;ve on the date szgnedf-
because PG&E is currently*;ncurrzng the expenses adopted.

: n B

IT IS ORDERED that" ‘

1. The stipulation submztted by Pacific Gas. and Electrlc |
Company (PG&E) and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) and
attached as Appendix A is approved. - :

2. Pending resolution of the proper rate treatment for the
stipulated expenses, PG&E is authorized to accrue in the Diablo -
Canyon Adjustment Acount (DCAA) noninvestment expenses up to the
level set forth in the st:pulation. , ‘

3. PG&E is authorized to»tile tarxrts necessaxy to-xmplementﬂ‘,
the provmsions of Ordering Paragraph 2. - b




A.84-06-014, A.85-08=025 ALJ/ACP/xXsr *

4. Tariff filings authorized by this decision shall be in
accordance with General Order Series 96, shall be effective 10 days
after filing and shall apply to service rendered on or after their
effective date. The tariff sheets shall be marked to show that
they were approved for filing by this decision.

This order is effective today.
Dated MAR 2 3 1088 , at San Francisco, California.

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
- ¢, MITCHELL WILK
JOI-I\' B. OHANIAN

Commmoncm

| CERTIFY THAT, “THIS oeclszou
WAS APPROVED-BY: THE/ABOVE
comm SC‘QNERS sODAY.a"_;‘ L

/_;f




A.84=06-014, A.85=08=025

APPENDIX A

. STIPULATION BETIWEEN
CPUC DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCAIES. .
AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY
REGARDING NONINVESTMENT-RELATED EXPENSES
FOR DIABLO CANYON NUCLEAR PCWER PLANT

Pursuant to the direction of the Administrative Law

Judge to review and confer about the level of noninvestment-
related expenses, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGEE) and the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) have agreed on the _
following matters regarding Diablo Canyon noninvestment-related
expenses, based on PGLE and DRA review of these expenses. All
stipulated amounts for future test year ‘expenses are expressed in
1988 dollars on a CPUC jurisdictional basis.

i.

A reasonable level, for purposes of stipulation, of
operating and maintenance expenses for Diablo Canyon is
$66 million per unit for each of Units 1 and 2 in 1988.

‘A reascpable level, for purposes of stipulation, of

refueling ocutage expenses for Diablo Canyon is -
$19 million per unit for each of’Units 1 and 2 in 1988.

The tofal operation and maintenance expense, includ;ng «
the two refueling outages scheduled for 1988, is
$170 million, and this is a reasonatble level £or
purposes of stipu_ation for the yeer 1988.. -

In addition to the operating: and maintemance and

refueling cutage expenses set forth adove for test year
1988, other noninvestment-related. expenses for 1988
include $7.4 million for insurance, $16.3 million for:
pensions and benefits, $6.3 million for payroll taxes.
and $1.6 - million for uncollectibles and franchise
requirements. These amounts are consistent with the
factors avthorized in the last gene:al rate case
decision.

For 1989“and future years., cr~untiiébiablo~61nyon'O&M

. expenses are litigated in the next general rate case.

currently anticipated for test year 1990, PG&E and DRA
agree that the 1988 level of noninvestment-related
expenses agreed upon herein will be-adjusted for
attrition by the escalation factors applied to base:
rate attrition adjustments. Refueling outage expenses
will be based upon the number of refueling outages
estimated for the future year. If a scheduled
refueling, for which rate recovery-has been included in
estimating attrition revenue, does not begin in the
calendar year for which it is scheduled, the refueling
outage expense increment will not be included in the-
following dttrition or test year revenue requirement.




A.84-06-014, A.85-08-025

APPENDIX A
-2=

PG&E and DRA also agree that this agreement shall
permit PGEZE to recover any increased licensing fees of
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission above the base year
1987 through the company's attrition mechanism for 1989
and beyond.

DRA and PGSE also agree that the noninvestment amounts
recorded in the Diablo Canyon Adjustment Account,
subject to the limitations contained in D.85-03-021,
D.85-05-040, D.85-12-085, D.86-01-054 and D.87-10-041,
and further subject to confirmation by DRA audit, shall
be deemed reasonable in view of the fact that the test
vears for which these amounts were estimated have
expired, and each unit has undergone a refueling for
which no provision was made in these estimazes, as' a
result of which PGSE has incurred reasonable expenses
of at least the levels authorized and/or recorded in
the DCAA. _

It is the understanding of the pa:ties that' this
agreement shall be submitted as soon as possible to the presiding
ALJ and the Commission at an additionmal preheaxing conference to
be scheduled at the request ©f DRA and- PG-E-

This agreement is based upon review of the operation
and maintenance expenses of PGiE and recent Commission decisions
regarding nuclear opexation and maintenance expenses. If:
litigated, PG&E would seek a higher amount but agrees to . ’
stipulate to aveid the delay and cost of such litigatien. If
such a stipulation is not accepted, PGLE and DRA reserve the
right to submit a different estimate for hea:ing.

: This ag’reement as to amounts of noninvestment-related
expenses, for purposes of stipulation, does not coxmit either
party to a positior on ratemaking treatment of these expenses or
DCAA accruals. Either party may submit evidence, testimony -
.and/or briefs adopting a positien on the ratemaJdng treatment of
’noninves‘::nent—-related expenses. ‘

T PO Qg

Thomas P. Corr K Peter W. Ha.nschen .

Attorney ' Attorney :
- California Public Utilities Pacific Gas and" Electric chpmy

. Ceommission :
. Division of Ratepayer

" Mvocates

A

Dated: January 13, 1988




STIPULATION RECOVERY OF NONINVESTMENT AMOUNTS
WHICH ARE LIMITED TO DCAA RATE OR RECORDED
(3000's)

- Unit 1 Unit 2

Recorded

DCAA Recovery DCAA
Authorized Lessar Authorized

Noninvestment Amount Racorded. Noninvestment

48,566
97,187
78,331

Recovery
Lesser
Amount

Total

44,812 44,812 - -

68,753 68,753 64,642 73,177
76,482 76,482 96,915 91,236

44,812

133,398
167,718

>
o
g
o
=
o
;o
=< .
>

_ (ANTWHOVLIY)

" 620-80-$8'V 'pT0-90-¥8°V




A.84-06-014, A.85~08-025 ALJ/ACP/rsr *

5. The parties have not agreed on the proper ratemaking
trecatment for the stipulated expenses. :

6. The provisions of the stipulation are reason
Sonclusions of Law

1. The provisions of the stipulation between/PG&E and the
DRA concerning past and future neninvestment e
reasonable and should be approved.

2. Pending a decision on the proper ra

noninvestment expenses in the DCAA up to

stipulation. ;
3. This decision should be madc ffective on the date signed

because PG&LE is currently incurring tife expenses adopted.

IT XIS ORDERED that:

1. The stipulation submftted by Pacific Gas and Electric
Company (PG&E) and the Divisifn of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) and
attached as Appendix A is approved.

. Pending resolutign of the propexr rate treatment ror the
stipulated expenses, PG&E/ is authorized to accrue in the Dlablo




